
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Cllr DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 08 November 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  16 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   21/00664/FUL - CROWN FARM BAGWORTH ROAD NAILSTONE (Pages 9 - 22) 

 Application for proposed Change of Use from Agricultural to Storage and Distribution 
(Class B8) 

8.   21/00523/HOU - 53 CHURCH LANE, RATBY, LEICESTER (Pages 23 - 30) 

 Application for single story extension to the front and rear of the property, including 
demolition of existing porch and chimney breast and relocation of main entrance door to 
side of property. 

9.   21/00540/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR, OF  59 HIGH STREET, BARWELL (Pages 
31 - 46) 

 Application for demolition of existing workshops and stores and construction of new 
Medical Centre with associated parking and landscaping  

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS  

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-64 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 OCTOBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook (for Cllr 
RB Roberts), Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr L Hodgkins), Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr DS Cope) 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen, Michael 
Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

180 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Hodgkins, Roberts 
and Smith with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cook for Councillor Roberts 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Hodgkins 
Councillor P Williams for Councillor Cope. 

 
181 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
182 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors C Allen and R Allen declared that they were members of Earl Shilton Town 
Council’s Planning Committee but had not voted on application 21/00607/FUL at that 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Cook declared that she had previously expressed an opinion on applications 
20/01357/FUL and 20/01378/LBC but the application had since been amended and she 
came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillors Flemming and Lynch declared that they were members of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but had not participated in discussion on applications 
21/00400/HOU and 20/00632/CONDIT. Councillor Walker stated that he was also a 
member of Burbage Parish Council’s Planning Committee and had commented on 
application 20/00632/CONDIT but having now undertaken a site visit he had come to the 
meeting with an open mind. Councillor P Williams stated that he had discussed and 
voted on these two applications at Burbage Parish Council’s Planning Committee and 
said he would abstain from voting on them. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-65 - 

183 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issuesd with the exception of those that had 
been deferred and were therefore on the agenda for this meeting. 

 
184 20/01357/FUL - THISTLE COTTAGE 8 MARKET PLACE MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
Application for replacement velux and dormer windows on main roof and roof alterations 
to rear extension including velux window (retrospective). 
 
This application was presented and debated in conjunction with the following application 
(20/01378/LBC). 
 
The objector, the applicant and a representative of Market Bosworth Parish Council 
spoken on this application. 
 
Councillor Bray proposed that permission be granted but subsequently withdrew the 
motion. 
 
Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor R Allen, proposed that permission be refused 
as the development did not complement or enhance the character of the surrounding 
area and did not mirror the historic street pattern or plan form. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was LOST. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be granted with an additional condition that the applicant be allowed six 
months to apply a weathering solution and carry out works to the chimney. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report and an additional condition to allow the 
applicant six months to apply a weathering solution and carry 
out works to the chimney; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
185 20/01378/LBC - THISTLE COTTAGE 8 MARKET PLACE MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
Application for replacement velux and dormer windows on main roof, roof alterations to 
rear extension including velux window, chimney alteration and internal alterations 
(retrospective). 
 
This application was presented and debated in conjunction with the previous application 
(20/01357/FUL). 
 
The objector, the applicant and a representative of Market Bosworth Parish Council 
spoken on this application. 
 
Councillor Bray proposed that permission be granted but subsequently withdrew the 
motion. 
 
Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor R Allen, proposed that permission be refused 
as the development did not complement or enhance the character of the surrounding 

Page 2



 

-66 - 

area and did not mirror the historic street pattern or plan form. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was LOST. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be granted with an additional condition that the applicant be allowed six 
months to apply a weathering solution and carry out works to the chimney. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – Listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and an additional condition to allow the 
applicant six months to apply a weathering solution and carry out works to 
the chimney. 

 
186 21/00379/FUL - SEDGEMERE, STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
Application for residential development of 73 dwellings with associated access and 
public open space (resubmission of 20/00131/FUL). 
 
The agent and a representative of Market Bosworth Parish Council spoke on this 
application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook and seconded by Councillor Findlay that permission be 
granted with any changes to the S106 contributions being brought back to the Planning 
Committee for consideration. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and 
it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to: 
 

a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a 
S106 agreement to secure the following obligation: 

 

 40% affordable housing with a split of 75% affordable 
rented and 25% of the units shared ownership 

 £3,616 towards civic amenity 

 £378,438.32 - £537,491.12 towards primary and 
secondary education in Market Bosworth 

 Provision of bus stop improvements to the two nearest 
bus stops on Station Road 

 Travel packs (one per dwelling) 

 Six month bus passes (two application forms per 
dwelling to be included in travel packs and funded by 
the developer) 

 £236,590 for play and open space 

 £2,210 for libraries 

 £36,960.81 towards the cost of providing additional 
accommodation for 176 patients at Market Bosworth 
GP surgery 

 

b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions; 

Page 3



 

-67 - 

 

(iii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and 
claw back periods; 

 
(iv) Any changes subsequently proposed to the developer 

contributions be brought back to Planning Committee for 
consideration. 

 
187 21/00427/FUL - STARTIN TRACTORS, 2 ASHBY ROAD, TWYCROSS  

 
Application for erection of a new workshop and ancillary services building, new wash bay 
building and change of use of land to create an agricultural machinery display area. 
 
An objector, the applicant and agent spoken on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Boothby and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report and late items; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final details of the planning conditions. 

 
188 21/00400/HOU - 1 GREENMOOR ROAD, BURBAGE  

 
Application for external step lift. 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor C Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
189 21/00607/FUL - LAND WEST OF BREACH LANE, EARL SHILTON  

 
Application for erection of nine dwellings. 
 
An objector and the applicant spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor C Allen that the development would 
not complement and enhance the character of the area and was detrimental to highway 
safety and should therefore be refused. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
LOST. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 

Page 4



 

-68 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to: 
 

a. The completion of a legal agreement to secure off site 
play and open space contributions 

 

b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions and legal agreement. 

 
190 21/00656/OUT - STOKE FIELDS FARM, HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING  

 
Application for residential development of up to 70 dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure (outline – access to be considered). 
 
An objector, the agent and a representative of Stoke Golding Parish Council spoke on 
this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor R Allen that the 
application be deferred for further discussion with the applicant. Following further 
discussion, the motion was withdrawn. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Walker that permission be 
granted. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to: 
 

a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a 
S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 

 On-site open space minimum requirement of 1176sqm 
casual/informal play spaces and a 20 year 
maintenance cost (minimum of £12,700.80), a 
minimum of 2800sqm of natural green space along 
with a 20 year maintenance cost (minimum of 
£39,760.80); 

 Off-site equipped children’s play space contribution of 
£45,846.36 towards site SGT10 and 10 year 
maintenance of £22,125.60 and outdoor sports 
provision contribution of £24,326.40 towards site 
STG10 and 10 year maintenance contribution of 
£11,558.40 

 40% affordable housing (28 units) with a split of 75% 
of the units as social/affordable rented and 25% of the 
units as intermediate tenure 

 Affordable rented mix shall comprise: 6 x 1 
bedroomed two person maisonettes or quarter 
houses, 8 x 2 bed four person houses and 7 x 3 
bedroomed five person houses 

Page 5



 

-69 - 

 The intermediate tenure should consist of a mixture of 
two and three bedroomed houses 

 Local connection requirement for the affordable 
housing and cascade mechanism 

 £3,467 civic amenity contribution towards Barwell 
household waste recycling centre 

 £2,120 towards provision of additional resources at 
Hinckley library, Lancaster Road, Hinckley 

 £417,039.41 towards education facilities (St 
Margaret’s Church of England Primary School, Stoke 
Golding £306,432.00, Redmoor Academy £65,962.44 
and Hinckley Academy and John Cleveland Sixth 
Form Centre £44,645.37) 

 1 x travel pack per dwelling along with provision of 
application forms for 2 x 6 month bus passes 
(currently Arriva) 

 Replacement flags at the nearest two bus stops on 
Hinckley Road opposite Greenwood Road and outside 
number 87 (IDs 2571 and 2566) 

 £35,441.87 for NHS West Leicestershire CCG to 
improve and increase clinical services at the Stoke 
Golding surgery to meet the needs of the identified 
population 

 

b. Planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions; 

 

(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
191 21/00765/HOU - 5 CHAMBERS CLOSE, MARKFIELD, LE67 9NB  

 
Application for two storey front extension. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Furlong, seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
192 21/00169/CONDIT - LAND EAST OF LEICESTER ROAD, BARWELL  

 
Application for variation of conditions 2 (plans) of planning permissions 18/00751/DEEM 
to amend internal road layout, attenuation pond design, increased service yard and plant 
room, increased administration building and elevation changes to the ceremonial hall. 
 

Page 6



 

-70 - 

Councillor Boothby left the meeting at 9.18pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
193 20/00632/CONDIT - 339 RUGBY ROAD, BURBAGE  

 
Application for variation of condition 2 (plans) attached to planning permission 
19/00413/FUL. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Walker and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
Councillors Bray and Furlong were absent for the vote on this item. 

 
194 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members received an update on progress in relation to appeals. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.26 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 16 November 2021 
Report of the Director Environment and Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 21/00664/FUL 
Applicant: Mr J Fernandez 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone And Osbaston 
 
Site: Crown Farm Bagworth Road Nailstone 
 
Proposal: Proposed Change of Use from Agricultural to Storage and Distribution 
(Class B8) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The completion within 3 months of this resolution a S106 agreement to secure 
the following obligations: 

 Off-site landscaping in accordance with Drawing 21.1568.001 rev B 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Director be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application proposes the change of use of modern farm buildings to storage 
and distribution (use class B8). No additional built development is proposed. There 
are six buildings totalling 2,581sqm of floorspace. The applican
[...]
plication site is located outside the settlement boundary of Nailstone and it is 
not located adjacent to an employment site allocation for the purposes of Policy 
DM20. As such whilst the creation of an employment site in this location would be 
contrary to the criteria in Policy DM20 of the SADMP, Policy DM4 of the SADMP 
identifies that the re-use of the buildings for commercial purposes can be 
considered sustainable development under criteria b) and c) and the proposal can 
also be supported under Policy DM15, in that the proposal would seek to reuse 
existing buildings, subject to the enhancement of the immediate setting. The 
proposal would enhance the immediate setting of the site through additional 
landscaping secured through a condition (on site enhancements) and through a 
Section 106 Agreement (off site enhancements). It therefore represents an 
acceptable re-use of an existing building in the countryside and the development 
would not adversely impact upon the rural character and appearance of the area, 
biodiversity, flood risk and pollution or neighbouring residential amenity. There 
would be no significant adverse impact on highway safety subject to conditions. The 
proposal complies with Policies DM1, DM4, DM6, DM7, DM10, DM15, DM17 and 
DM18 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (2016) 
and advice within the NPPF. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1 Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and subject to a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure off site landscaping in accordance with drawing 
21.1568.001 rev B. 

11.2 That the Planning Director be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
 Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
 Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows: 

 Landscape and Visual Appraisal by Ian Stemp received 20/5/21 
 Highways Report by Edwards and Edwards received 20/5/21 
 Planning Statement by Landmark Planning received 20/5/21 

Stage 1 Road Safety Audit by Edwards and Edwards reference 21-1181-RSA1 
received 11/8/21 

 Amended Site Plan Drawing 3525-01 rev i received 15/9/21 
 Amended Landscape Drawing 21.1568.001 rev B received 16/9/21 
 Drawings TRCK/01 rev A and TRCK/02 rev A received 18/10/21 

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with 
 Policies DM1 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
 Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

3. The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme shall be carried out in 
accordance with Landscape Drawing 21.1568.001 rev B in the first planting 
season following the first occupation of any building for the approved use.  

Page 18



The soft landscaping scheme shall be maintained for a period of five years 
from the date of planting. During this period any trees or shrubs which die or 
are damaged, removed, or seriously diseased shall be replaced by trees or 
shrubs of a similar size and species to those originally planted at which time 
shall be specified in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out within a reasonable period 
 and thereafter maintained in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted 
 Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development 
 Plan Document (2016). 

4. The hedgerow along the northern boundary of the site shall be retained so 
long as the development hereby approved remains and none of the existing 
trees or hedges on the site shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, nor 
shall be topped or lopped other than in accordance with the approved plans, 
without the written approval of the Loc
[...]
nton 
 
Site: 53 Church Lane Ratby  
 
Proposal: Single storey extension to the front and rear of the property, including 
demolition of existing porch and chimney breast and relocation of main entrance door 
to side of property. 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Director be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The planning application seeks permission to erect single storey rear and front 
extensions to the property.  The single storey front extension would involve the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



replacement of the existing porch and removal of the chimney breast to the front of 
the property and relocation of the main entrance door to the side of the property. 

2.2. The rear extension would project out from the rear of the property by 3 metres and 
be 7.7 metres in width.  It would be 4.9 metres to the ridge and 2.7 metres to the 
eaves.  The rear extension floor levels would drop by 0.6 metres.  The front 
extension would be 4.3 metres to the ridge and 2.5 metres to the eaves and would 
project from the original front elevation by 1.8 metres.  This would not project 
beyond the existing front porch and would measure 6.7 metres in width.  The 
proposed extension would use existing brickwork to match the surrounding 
dwellings and Redland mini stonewold concrete slate tiles. 

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. 53 Church Lane is a single storey detached dwelling located in an established 
residential area within the settlement boundary of Ratby.  It is situated within the 
Ratby Conservation Area. 

3.2. It is surrounded on all sides by other residential dwellings.  The dwelling is one of 4 
similarly designed dwellings on Church Lane. Off-stree
[...]
existing workshops and stores and construction of new 
Medical Centre with associated parking and landscaping 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The proposed enquiry relates to a two storey medical centre located to the rear of 
59 High Street, a detached residential property. The proposal is to provide a 
replacement medical centre to the existing premises serving Barwell located on 
Jersey Way which are deemed inadequate to serve the local population. Access 
would be to the side of no. 59.  

2.2. There are 52 parking spaces shown of which 3 are disabled bays and 6 are 
electrical charging spaces. Cycle parking is also proposed within the site the north 
of the building. Lighting columns around the car park are provided as well as 
bollards at the front of the building. Bin Stores and an ASHP enclosure (medical 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



waste) is also included within the site. A 2 metre close boarded fence is proposed to 
the boundaries of the site with the existing conifer hedge to the southern boundary 
being retained in part. 

2.3. In terms of building layout the ground floor shows a large waiting area behind the 
entrance lobby and includes consulting rooms, treatment rooms and staff facilities. 
The first floor shows consultation examination rooms, staff rooms and training 
rooms with a smaller waiting area. The proposal would involve the demolition of the 
existing industrial building.  

2.4. Amendments have been submitted following officer concerns surrounding 
landscaping, residential amenity and site access. 

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. The site is located within the centre of Barwell. High Street comprises a mix of uses 
including residential, commercial and some industrial uses. There are residential
[...]
re the significance of a conservation 
area is preserved and enhanced. 

8.8 Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that new development complements or 
enhances the character of the surrounding area with regard to scale, layout, 
density, mass, design, materials and architectural features. 

8.9 Policy 22 of the ESBAAP seeks to ensure there is no detriment to the character or 
appearance of the surrounding area and that the siting, density, local 
distinctiveness, scale, fenestration and landscaping complements the local 
character. 

8.10 This proposal is for the demolition of existing workshops and stores and 
construction of a new medical centre with associated parking and landscaping. 

8.11 The proposed medical centre would be approximately 8 metres in height to the 
highest point with a mono-pitched roof. The proposed materials are PPC aluminium 
windows, aluminium spandrel and louvred wall panels, pressed aluminium fascia, 

Page 34



cream textured cement render wall and red leicestershire brick wall, dark stained 
timber cladding and a PCC aluminium glazed canopy. The building has been 
designed for function however the use of various materials adds interest and depth 
to the building. There is also a proposed balcony to the front of the building. 

8.12 The design represents a contemporary approach, using a mix of brick, render and 
cladding which are commonly used building materials and common in the 
surrounding area. The building height is two storey and would be in keeping with 
the scale of buildings in surrounding area. 

8.13 A soft landscaping plan has been submitted as part of the application which shows 
the existing hedge to be retained to the southern boundary of the site. A landscaped 
area will also be situated to the north of the building and the main access road and 
footpath into the site will be tree lined. This plan will be conditioned. 

8.14 The site access and no.59 High Street are located within the Barwell (High Street) 
Conserv
[...]
 June 2021. 

  

Page 44



 Environmental Noise Assessment 

 Demolition and Site Plan Drg No: 100 

 Proposed Ground Floor Plan Drg No: 102-E Rev: E 

 Proposed First Floor Plan Drg No: 104- G Rev: G 

 Ground Investigation Report 

 Phase 1 Contaminated Land Desk Study Report 

 Application Form 

 Planning Statement 

 Transport Statement 

 Travel Plan 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy 

 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Bat Roost Assessment 
received by the Local Planning Authority on the 27th April 2021. 

 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 21/00664/FUL - Crown Farm Bagworth Road Nailstone
	8 21/00523/HOU - 53 Church Lane, Ratby, Leicester
	9 21/00540/FUL - Land To The Rear, Of  59 High Street, Barwell



Minutes of the meeting


-81 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr DS Cope, 
Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr REH Flemming), 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for 
Cllr L Hodgkins), Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr WJ 
Crooks) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Ella Casey, Adrian Eastwood, Rebecca 
Owen and Michael Rice 
 

221 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Boothby, 
W Crooks, Flemming and Hodgkins with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cook for Councillor Allen 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Flemming 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Hodgkins 
Councillor P Williams for Councillor Crooks. 
 

222 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October be 
approved and signed by the chairman. 

 
223 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Cope, Roberts and Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
application 21/00540/FUL as patients of the current surgery in Barwell. 
 

224 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued except for those subject to a 
S106 agreement. 
 



 

-82 - 

225 21/00664/FUL - CROWN FARM BAGWORTH ROAD NAILSTONE  
 
Application for proposed change of use from agricultural to storage and 
distribution. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the application, some members were concerned 
about future intensification of use of the site. It was moved by Councillor Bray and 
seconded by Councillor Findlay that permission be granted with a condition 
restricting permitted development rights in relation to the industrial units. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The completion within three months of the resolution of a 

S106 agreement to secure off-site landscaping in 
accordance with drawing 21.1568.001 rev B; 
 

b. Planning conditions outlined in the officer’s report; 
 

c. The abovementioned additional condition restricting 
permitted development rights in relation to the industrial 
units; 

 
(ii) The Director (Environment & Planning) be granted powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Director (Environment & Planning) be granted powers to 
determine the final terms of the S106 agreement including 
trigger points. 

 
226 21/00523/HOU - 53 CHURCH LANE, RATBY, LEICESTER  

 
Application for single storey extension to the front and rear of the property 
including demolition of existing porch and chimney breast and relocation of main 
entrance to side of property. 
 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Director (Environment & Planning) be granted delegated 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 



 

-83 - 

227 21/00540/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR, OF  59 HIGH STREET, BARWELL  
 
Application for demolition of existing workshops and stores and construction of 
new medical centre with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
The applicant spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be refused, 
members felt that the facility was needed in the area and were disappointed with 
the recommendation of the highways authority that permission be refused. It was 
moved by Councillor Cope and seconded by Councillor Bray that permission be 
granted as the need for the facility outweighed the highway safety issues based 
on evidence of lack of incidents. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – Permission be granted subject to: 
 

(i) Conditions, the final detail of which be delegated to the 
Director (Environment & Planning); 

 
(ii) The completion of a S106 agreement to secure a contribution 

to meet the cost of a traffic regulation order, the detail of 
which be delegated to the Director (Environment & Planning). 

 
228 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members were updated on progress in relation to various appeals. The report 
was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


